
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

SCHEDULE 3 TO CLAUSE 32.08 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE
Shown on the planning scheme map as GRZ3.

GARDEN CITY SUBURBS

1.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Neighbourhood character objectives
To support new development that contributes to the preferred garden city character through well
landscaped and spacious gardens that include canopy trees.

To promote the preferred garden city character by minimising hard paving throughout the site by
limiting the length and width of accessways and limiting paving within open space areas.

To support new development that minimises building mass and visual bulk in the streetscape
through generous front and side setbacks, landscaping in the front setback and breaks and recesses
in the built form.

To support new development that locates garages and carports behind the front walls of buildings.

2.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Construction or extension of a dwelling or residential building - minimum garden
area requirement

Is the construction or extension of a dwelling or residential building exempt from the minimum
garden area requirement?

No

3.0
22/11/2019
C160mona

Permit requirement for the construction or extension of one dwelling or a fence
associated with a dwelling on a lot

Is a permit required to construct or extend one dwelling on a lot of between 300 and 500 square
metres?

Yes

Is a permit required to construct or extend a front fence within 3 metres of a street associated with
a dwelling on a lot of between 300 and 500 square metres?

No

4.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Requirements of Clause 54 and Clause 55

RequirementStandard

Walls of buildings should be set back at least 7.6 metres from the front
street.

A3 and B6Minimum street
setback

Side street setbacks in accordance with standards A3 and B6 continue
to apply.

The site area covered by buildings should not exceed 50 per cent.A5 and B8Site coverage

The site area covered by pervious surfaces should be at least 30 per
cent.

A6 and B9Permeability

New development should provide or retain:B13Landscaping

At least one canopy tree, plus at least one canopy tree per 5 metres
of site width;

A mixture of vegetation including indigenous species;

Vegetation in the front, side and rear setbacks; and

Vegetation on both sides of accessways.
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RequirementStandard

A canopy tree should reach a mature height at least equal to the
maximum building height of the new development.

A new wall not on or within 200mm of a rear boundary should be set
back at least 5 metres.

A10 and B17Side and rear
setbacks

Side setback requirements in accordance with standards A10 and B17
continue to apply.

None specifiedA11 and B18Walls on
boundaries

A dwelling should have private open space consisting of an area of
75 square metres, with one part of the private open space to consist
of secluded private open space at the side or the rear of the dwelling
with a minimum area of 35 square metres, a minimum dimension of
5 metres and convenient access from a living room.

A17Private open
space

A dwelling or residential building should have private open space
consisting of:

B28

An area of 75 square metres, with one part of the private open
space to consist of secluded private open space at the side or the
rear of the dwelling or residential building with a minimum area of
35 square metres, a minimum dimension of 5 metres and
convenient access from a living room; or

A balcony or roof-top area of 10 square metres with a minimum
width of 2 metres and convenient access from a living room.

A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not exceed 1.2 metres
in height.

A20 and B32Front fence
height

5.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Maximum building height requirement for a dwelling or residential building
None specified.

6.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Application requirements
The following application requirements apply to an application for a permit under Clause 32.08,
in addition to those specified in Clause 32.08 and elsewhere in the scheme and must accompany
an application, as appropriate, to the satisfaction of the responsible authority:

Plans showing existing vegetation and any trees proposed to be removed.

Plans showing proposed landscaping works and planting including tree species and mature
height.

A schedule of materials and finishes to be used in the development.

A plan identifying service areas, such as waste and recycling areas, utilities and services.

7.0
14/11/2019
C125Pt2mona

Decision guidelines
The following decision guidelines apply to an application for a permit under Clause 32.08, in
addition to those specified in Clause 32.08 and elsewhere in the schemewhichmust be considered,
as appropriate, by the responsible authority:

Whether the development provides an appropriate transition to built form on adjoining sites.

The robustness of proposed materials and finishes.

The impact of the shape and dimensions of the lot on the ability of the development to meet
any requirements of this schedule.

The location and number of vehicle crossovers.
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The impact of the development on nature strips and street trees.

The location, quantity and species of vegetation provided.
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19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

SCHEDULE 4 TO CLAUSE 32.09 NEIGHBOURHOOD RESIDENTIAL ZONE
Shown on the planning scheme map as NRZ4.

DANDENONG VALLEY ESCARPMENT AREAS

1.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Neighbourhood character objectives
To ensure new development maintains the important view lines to the Dandenong Ranges, along
the streets and between buildings.

To ensure development is defined by its spacious and generous garden settings, tall canopy trees
and consistent built form and setbacks.

To encourage open gardens to the street, and the planting and retention of significant trees.

2.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Minimum subdivision area
The minimum lot size for subdivision is 300 square metres.

3.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Permit requirement for the construction or extension of one dwelling or a fence
associated with a dwelling on a lot

Requirement

500 square metresPermit requirement for the construction or extension of one
dwelling on a lot

None specifiedPermit requirement to construct or extend a front fence within 3
metres of a street associated with a dwelling on a lot

4.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Requirements of Clause 54 and Clause 55

RequirementStandard

Minimum setback from front street – 7.6 metres.A3 and B6Minimum street
setback Where a new development is located on a corner site the

setback to the side street is the same distance as the setback
of the front wall of any existing building on the abutting
allotment facing the side street or 3 metres, whichever is the
lesser.

50%A5 and B8Site coverage

30%A6 and B9Permeability

Retain or provide at least one canopy tree plus one canopy
tree per 5 metres of site width with a minimum mature height
equal to the height of the roof.

B13Landscaping

The species of canopy trees should be native, preferably
indigenous.

Side setbacks – 1 metre, plus 0.3 metres for every metre of
height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every
metre of height over 6.9 metres.

A10 and B17Side and rear
setbacks

Rear setback – 5 metres

None specifiedA11 and B18Walls on boundaries

None specifiedA17Private open space

An area of 75 square metres, with one part of the private open
space to consist of secluded private open space at the side
or the rear of the dwelling or residential building with a

B28
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RequirementStandard

minimum area of 35 square metres, a minimum dimension of
5 metres, convenient access from a living room and clear of
all structures and services.

1.2 metresA20 and B32Front fence height

5.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Maximum building height requirement for a dwelling or residential building
None specified.

6.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Application requirements
The following application requirements apply to an application for a permit under Clause 32.09,
in addition to those specified in Clause 32.09 and elsewhere in the scheme and must accompany
an application, as appropriate, to the satisfaction of the responsible authority:

A landscape plan prepared by a landscape architect or a suitably qualified landscape designer,
drawn to scale and dimensioned which:

– Responds and enhances the ‘Dandenong Creek Escarpment’.

– Identifies, retains and protects significant vegetation on the site and significant vegetation
on adjoining properties in proximity to the development which contributes to the character
of the area, including the identification of tree protection zones.

– Proposes new canopy trees and other vegetation that will enhance the landscape character
of the creek environs particularly within the front, side and rear setbacks, along driveways
and walkways, and within private open space areas.

– Provides a schedule of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers including the size of
all plants (at planting and at maturity), their location, botanical names and the location of
all areas to be covered by grass, lawn, mulch or other surface material.

– Provides the location and details of all fencing and external lighting.

– Identifies the extent of any cut and fill, embankments or retaining walls associated with the
landscape treatment of the site.

– Contains details of all proposed surface materials including pathways, patios or decked areas
and measures to reduce stormwater runoff such as porous paving, swales and infiltration,
ponding areas and grey water reuse.

A schedule of materials and finishes to be used in the development.

A plan identifying service areas, such as waste and recycling areas, utilities and services.

7.0
19/04/2018
C125(Part 1)

Decision guidelines
The following decision guidelines apply to an application for a permit under Clause 32.09, in
addition to those specified in Clause 32.09 and elsewhere in the schemewhichmust be considered,
as appropriate, by the responsible authority:

Whether the proposed development incorporates landscape scheme that contributes to the
‘Dandenong Creek Escarpment’. Specifically, whether the proposal:

– Provides sufficient and well located open space, primarily unencumbered easements, to
provide for a large trees to be retained or planted within the front, side and rear setbacks,
and secluded open space areas. Environmental weeds and artificial grass should not be used.

– Sites buildings to minimise the need to remove significant trees, and protect significant trees
on the site and adjoining properties.
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– Minimises hard paving throughout the site including limiting driveway lengths and providing
landscaping on both sides of driveways, and restricting the extent of paving within open
space areas.

– Maximises planting opportunities adjacent to the street by excluding hard paving such as
car parking, turning circles and driveways.

– Includes the potential to break up the appearance of building mass through the provision of
space for trees and vegetation between dwellings on the same site.

Whether the development complements the landscape setting by including the following features:

– Built form that is sufficiently recessed and articulated, as viewed from the open space
adjoining the creek and neighbouring properties, to reduce visual bulk and ensure vegetation
is the dominant element as viewed from the open space and adjoining properties.

– Buildings that visually recede into a continuous backdrop of canopy trees by avoiding
visually intrusive upper storeys and large expanses of blank walls.

– Built form that steps down towards the creek valley with the slope of the land.

– The use of robust and low maintenance materials and finishes that blend with, rather than
contrast with, the surrounding natural environment and will withstand weathering and create
minimal adverse impacts (for instance, safe walking surfaces and limited reflectivematerials).

– Appropriate side and rear boundary fencing, in terms of heights and material choices.

How vehicle crossovers are located and minimised in number to prevent traffic disruption, and
preserve nature strips, front gardens and street trees.

Where the dimensions of an irregular shaped or corner lot make it difficult to meet side and
rear setback standards, variation to these standards will be considered where the development
proposal demonstrates that it contributes to ‘garden city’ character. Specifically, whether the
variation or reduction in setback allows the development to:

– Provide sufficient and well located open space elsewhere on the site, primarily unencumbered
by easements, to provide for large trees to be retained or planted within front, side and rear
setbacks, and secluded open space areas. Environmental weeds and artificial grass should
be avoided.

– Retain or plant vegetation in the front setback that softens the appearance of built form and
contributes to the public realm.

– Minimise the impact to neighbouring properties, through suitable setbacks from adjacent
secluded private open space to enable the provision of screening trees, and scaling down of
building form to the adjoining properties.

– Establish setbacks that are appropriate taking into account the shape of the lot and the
setbacks of adjoining properties.
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19/01/2006
VC37

SCHEDULE 1 TO THE NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER OVERLAY
Shown on the planning scheme map as NCO1.

WAVERLEY PARK NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER AREA

1.0
19/01/2006
VC37

Statement of neighbourhood character
The preferred neighbourhood character of Waverley Park is for a concentrated and intensive built
form of individual dwellings, terraces and townhouses, and multi-storey apartment buildings,
within a framework of local streets, prominent precinct parks and a broader open space and
pedestrian circulation system.

The preferred neighbourhood character is the result of integrated site, built form and lot planning,
design and development for the whole of Waverley Park by its single developer. The design and
preferred neighbourhood character are intended to be implemented through full construction by
the developer.

The preferred neighbourhood character of Waverley Park incorporates:

Comprehensive built form and lot layout planning and development incorporating integrated
architectural design to ensure compatibility of building styles, interrelationships and texture,
colours and finishes.

Buildings and lots designed and constructed providing residents with high levels of amenity
while incorporating extensive lengths of walls on boundaries, two and three storey walls on
some boundaries, higher site coverage and balconies, verandahs, porches and other building
features protruding into setbacks, all as part of the design and implementation of a planned
intensive high density urban form.

Buildings generally at about three metres setback from street frontages and 1.5 metres from
sideages but in some situations (to meet specific design intentions such as to provide strong
visually distinct borders to important vistas, 'statement' buildings at intersections and hard edges
to public spaces) with buildings built to one or more street boundaries.

The scale and juxtaposition of dwellings composed within each streetscape and ranging from
one to three levels (excluding the apartment buildings), based on particular site location and
massing arrangements.

The retention and promotion of significant views and vistas within the site.

A generally concentric (based on the oval) main road pattern reminiscent of the previous radial
street layout.

Precincts based on structured open spaces and clearly delineated circulation paths that provide
permeability, passive surveillance of public areas and greater safety.

Retention of the oval.

Re-use of the retained portion of grandstand for administrative, commercial, sporting and
community purposes such as a convenience shop, gymnasium, sports clubrooms, offices and
associated facilities.

The remainder of the stands will be removed but with the mounding adapted to include a ring
of apartment buildings to amaximumheight of RL104metres (up to about four storeys excluding
basements) except for either side of the remaining grandstand in which case the apartment
buildings will be to a maximum height of RL 121.1 metres (up to about seven storeys excluding
basements).

Beyond the apartment buildings, townhouses and 'terraces' stepping down the slope to medium
density dwellings that will be developed on the remainder of the site and include about 1250
dwellings.

Provision of a lake as a main water feature and sited generally in the area of the existing lake.
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The preferred neighbourhood character has been designed to offer variety but with a clear description
of the built form including compatible proportions, harmonious materials palettes (such as brick,
corrugated iron, weatherboard, glass, tile and render), selected colour finishes and landscape, to
be developed and retained in each. All future development will be consistent with the documented
preferred neighbourhood character.

Specific design standards have been developed and apply to development in Waverley Park.

2.0
19/01/2006
VC37

Neighbourhood character objective
The objective for Waverley Park is to create a neighbourhood character that:

Exhibits a planned higher dwelling density and built form intensity.

Reflects the coordinated planning, design and building of a new community including lots,
streets, other infrastructure, dwellings, other buildings, open spaces and the landscape.

Is maintained into the future by additions and alterations being consistent with the original
character as constructed by the developer of Waverley Park.

3.0
19/01/2006
VC37

Modification to Clause 54 and Clause 55 standards

Modified requirementStandard

Walls of buildings should be set back from streets the distance specified in Table A1.A3

Porches, pergolas, balconies, verandahs, facias, gutters and eaves may encroach into the
setbacks of this standard.

Table A1 Street setback

Minimum Setback From A
Side Street (Metres)

Minimum Setback From
Front Street (Metres)

Development Context

1 metre except where lesser
setbacks are:

3 metres except where lesser
setbacks are:

All situations

Generally consistent with
design approaches
specified in the Waverley
Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Generally consistent with
design approaches
specified in the Waverley
Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a
building envelope plan as
part of the stage plans

Specified for a lot on a
building envelope plan as
part of the stage plans

endorsed under Planning
Permit STA/2001/ 000714
for Waverley Park.

endorsed under Planning
Permit STA/2001/ 000714
for Waverley Park.

The maximum building height should not exceed 10 metres above the finished ground level,
unless the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8 metres of the
site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case the maximum building height should
not exceed 12 metres above the finished ground level.

A4 and

B7
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Modified requirementStandard

In the case of a three-storey dwelling, the maximum building height should not exceed 13
metres above the finished ground level, unless the slope of the natural ground level at any
cross section wider than 8 metres of the site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which
case the maximum building height should not exceed 15 metres above the finished ground
level.

The maximum building height may be varied if it is specified for a lot on a building envelope
plan as part of the stage plans endorsed under Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley
Park.

The site area covered by buildings should not exceed 80 per cent, except where it is:A5

Generally consistent with design approaches specified in theWaverley Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a building envelope plan as part of the stage plans endorsed under
Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley Park.

A new building not on or within 150mm of a boundary should be set back from side or rear
boundaries 1 metre plus 0.3 metres for every metre of height over 7.5 metres above the finished
ground level unless the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8
metres of the site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case 1 metre plus 0.3 metres
for every metre of height over 9 metres above the finished ground level.

A10

A dwelling facing onto and directly abutting public open space may be built on or within 150mm
of the common boundary.

Sunblinds, verandahs, balconies, porches, eaves, fascias, gutters, chimneys, flues, pipes,
domestic fuel or water tanks, and heating or cooling equipment or other services may encroach
into the setbacks of this standard.

Landings having an area of not more than 2 square metres, stairways, ramps, pergolas, shade
sails and carports may encroach into the setbacks of this standard.

Diagram A1 Side and rear setbacks

The length of walls of a building on a lot constructed on or within 150mm of a side or rear
boundary of the lot or a carport on a lot constructed on or within 1 metre of a side or rear
boundary of the lot should not abut the boundaries for a combined length of more than:

A11 and

B18
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Modified requirementStandard

50 per cent of the combined length of the perimeter boundaries of the lot, unless the building
has one or more common walls with an abutting building on another lot, in which case the
length of walls may abut the boundaries for a combined length of up to 100 per cent of the
length of the perimeter boundaries of the site,

Where there are existing or simultaneously constructed walls or carports abutting the
boundary on an abutting lot, the length of the existing or simultaneously constructed walls
or carports,

The length specified for a lot on a building envelope plan as part of the stage plans endorsed
under Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley Park,

whichever is the greater.

A wall or carport may fully abut a side or rear boundary beyond that specified above where
slope and retaining walls or fences would result in the effective height of the wall or carport
being less than 8.5 metres above the finished ground level on the abutting property boundary.

A building on a boundary includes a building set back up to 150mm from a boundary.

The height of a new wall constructed on or within 150mm of a side or rear boundary or a carport
constructed on or within 1 metre of a side or rear boundary should not exceed 7.5 metres
above the finished ground level unless:

The slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8 metres of the site
of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case the height of the new wall should not
exceed 9 metres above the finished ground level,

Abutting a higher existing or simultaneously constructed wall,

Generally consistent with design approaches specified in theWaverley Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a building envelope plan as part of the stage plans endorsed under
Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley Park.

A dwelling or residential building should have private open space consisting of:A17 and
B28

An area of 40 square metres, with one part of the private open space to consist of secluded
private open space at the side or rear of the dwelling or residential building with a minimum
area of 25 square metres, a minimum dimension of 3 metres and convenient access from
a living room, or

A balcony of 8 square metres with a minimum width of 1.6 metres and convenient access
from a living room, or

A roof-top area of 10 square metres with a minimum width of 2 metres and convenient
access from a living room.

The private open space should be located on the north side of the dwelling, if practicable.A18

The southern boundary of secluded private open space should be set back from any wall on
the north of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is the height of the wall and secluded
private open space is an area of 25 square metres.

Diagram A5 Solar access to open space
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Modified requirementStandard

The design of buildings, including:A19 and
B31

Façade articulation and detailing,

Window and door proportions,

Roof form, and

Verandahs, eaves and parapets,

should respect the existing or preferred neighbourhood character.

Garages and carports should be visually compatible with the development and the preferred
neighbourhood character.

The design of front fences should complement the design of the dwelling and any front fences
on adjoining properties.

A20

A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not exceed the maximum height specified in
Table A2.

Table A2 Maximum front fence height

Maximum Front Fence HeightStreet Context

2 metresStreets in a Road Zone, Category 1

1.5 metresOther streets

Walls of buildings should be set back from streets the distance specified in Table B1.B6

Porches, pergolas, balconies, verandahs and eaves may encroach into the setbacks of this
standard.

Table B1 Street setback

1 metre except where
lesser setbacks are:

Minimum Setback From
Front Street (Metres)

Development Context

1 metre except where lesser
setbacks are:

3 metres except where lesser
setbacks are:

Buildings of three or less
storeys, excluding a
basement
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Modified requirementStandard

1 metre except where
lesser setbacks are:

Minimum Setback From
Front Street (Metres)

Development Context

Generally consistent with
design approaches
specified in the Waverley
Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Generally consistent with
design approaches
specified in the Waverley
Park Concept Plan,
August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a
building envelope plan as
part of the stage plans

Specified for a lot on a
building envelope plan as
part of the stage plans

endorsed under Planning
Permit STA/2001/ 000714
for Waverley Park.

endorsed under Planning
Permit STA/2001/ 000714
for Waverley Park.

0 metre.3 metres except where a
podium to a building contains
on its upper level an area of

Buildings of four or more
storeys, excluding a
basement

landscaped open space,
where the minimum setback
is 0 metre.

The site area covered by buildings should not exceed 80 per cent, except where:B8

A podium to a building contains on its upper level an area of landscaped open space, where
the site area covered by the podium may be up to 100 per cent,

It is generally consistent with design approaches specified in the Waverley Park Concept
Plan, August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a building envelope plan as part of the stage plans endorsed under
Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley Park.

At least 20 per cent of the site should not be covered by impervious surfaces, except where:B9

A podium to a building contains on its upper level an area of landscaped open space, where
the site may be fully covered by impervious surfaces,

It is generally consistent with design approaches specified in the Waverley Park Concept
Plan, August 2002, or

Specified for a lot on a building envelope plan as part of the stage plans endorsed under
Planning Permit STA/2001/ 000714 for Waverley Park.

A new building not on or within 150mm of a boundary should be set back from side or rear
boundaries 1 metre plus 0.3 metres for every metre of height over 7.5 metres above finished
ground level unless the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8
metres of the site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case 1 metre plus 0.3 metres
for every metre of height over 9 metres above finished ground level.

B17

A building facing onto and directly abutting public open space may be built on or within 150mm
of the common boundary.

Sunblinds, verandahs, porches, eaves, fascias, gutters, chimneys, flues, pipes, domestic fuel
or water tanks, and heating or cooling equipment or other services may encroach into the
setbacks of this standard.
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Modified requirementStandard

Landings having an area of not more than 2 square metres, stairways, ramps, pergolas, shade
sails and carports may encroach into the setbacks of this standard.

Diagram B1 Side and rear setbacks

The private open space should be located on the north side of the dwelling, if practicable.B29

The southern boundary of secluded private open space should be set back from any wall on
the north of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is the height of the wall and secluded
private open space is an area of 25 square metres.

Diagram B5 Solar access to open space

The design of front fences should complement the design of the dwelling or residential building
and any front fences on adjoining properties.

B32

A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not exceed the maximum height specified in
Table B3.

Table B3 Maximum front fence height

Maximum Front Fence HeightStreet Context

2 metresStreets in a Road Zone, Category 1

1.5 metresOther streets

MONASH PLANNING SCHEME
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4.0
19/01/2006
VC37

Decision guidelines
Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider:

The design response.

The Waverley Park Concept Plan, August 2002.
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